

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLAUDIA ESTRADA, as next friend for J.E.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MARTIN J. CIRKIEL  
*Counsel of Record*  
CIRKIEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
1901 East Palm Valley Boulevard  
Round Rock, Texas 78664  
(512) 244-6658 [Telephone]  
(512) 244-6014 [Facsimile]  
marty@cirkielaw.com [Email]

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

LIST OF INTERESTED PARTIES TO THE  
PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ..... vi

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE JURISDICTION ..... 2

STATUTORY PROVISIONS AFFECTED ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Factual Resume ..... 4

    B. Procedural Resume - The Decisions Below . 7

REASONS FOR ALLOWANCE OF THIS  
WRIT ..... 9

I. This Court Should Grant This *Petition*  
Because To Do Otherwise Would Create A  
Precedent That Is Morally Repugnant And  
Offensive ..... 10

II. This *Petition* Should Be Granted As The  
Decision By The Fifth Circuit Is Clearly  
Erroneous ..... 11

III.	The Requirement That A Student With A Disability First Show His Educational Plan Violated The <i>Individuals With Disabilities Education Act</i> Before He Can File A Complaint For Discrimination Based Upon Disability Creates A Barrier Not Warranted By The Law . . . . .	16
IV.	Even If A Student With A Disability Must First Show His Educational Plan Violated The <i>Individuals with Disabilities Education Act</i> Before He Can File A Complaint For Discrimination Based Upon Disability J.E. Has Met That Burden . . . . .	17
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	19
	TABLE OF APPENDICES	
	Appendix A Opinion And Judgment in the United States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit (July 23, 2014) . . . . .	App. 1
	Appendix B Judgment in a Civil Action in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Civil Action No. S13-CV-513-OLG (June 12, 2013) . . . . .	App. 11
	Appendix C Order for Severance and Entry of Final Judgment in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Civil Action No. S13-CV-00436-OLG (June 12, 2013) . . .	App. 13

Appendix D Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Civil Action No. S13-CA-00436-OLG (September 28, 2012) . . . App. 15

Appendix E Order in the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Civil Action No. S13-CA-00436-OLG (August 22, 2011) . . . . . App. 25

Appendix F Order on Petition For Rehearing in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (August 27, 2014) . . . . . App. 40

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Boag v. MacDougall</u> , 454 U. S. 364, 366, 102 S. Ct. 700, 70 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1982) . . . . .	10
<u>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District- Westchester County v. Rowley</u> , 458 U.S. 176; 102 S. Ct. 3034; 73 L.Ed 2d 690 (1982) . . . . .	18, 19
<u>Brosseau v. Haugen</u> , 543 U.S. 194, 125 S. Ct. 596, 160 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2004) . . . . .	10
<u>Cypress-Fairbanks Ind. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F.</u> , 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1989), <u>cert denied</u> , 522 U.S. 1047 (1998) . . . . .	18, 19
<u>D.A. ex rel. Natasha A., v. Houston Independent School District</u> , 629 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2010) . . .	9
<u>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	19
<u>Deep East Texas Regional Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation Services v. Kinnear</u> , 550 S.W.2d 550 (Tex. App. - Beaumont, 1994) .	20
<u>Delano-Pyle v. Victoria County</u> , 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	16
<u>Estate of Lance v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 743 F.3d 982 (5th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	8, 16, 17
<u>Honig v. Doe</u> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988) . . . . .	12, 13

<u>K.M. v. Tustin United Sch. Dist.</u> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	17
<u>Klein Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Hovem</u> , 690 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7, 9, 17,18, 19
<u>M.P. ex rel. K. v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 721</u> , 439 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	15
<u>Rideau v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 678 (N.D. Tex.- FW Div., March 5, 2013) . . . . .	10
<u>Roger Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</u> , 530 U.S. 133; 120 S. Ct. 2097; 147 L.Ed 2d 105 (2000) . . . . .	15, 20, 21
<u>Scott v. Harris</u> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) . . . . .	4
<u>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</u> , 509 U.S. 502; 113 S. Ct. 2742; 125 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1993) . . . . .	21
<u>Tchereepnin v. Knight</u> , 389 U.S. 332 (1967) . . . . .	20
<u>Tolan v. Cotton</u> , 572 U.S. ___; 134 S.Ct. 1861; 188 L.Ed 2d. 895 (2014) . . . . .	12
<u>White ex rel. White v. Ascension Parrish School Board</u> , 343 F.3d 373 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	12



**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 2

Individuals With Disabilities Education Act  
("IDEA"),

    20 U.S.C. §1400, *et seq.* ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. §1254 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. §1291 ..... 2

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973  
("Rehab Act"), 29 U.S.C. §794 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. §1983 ..... 2

Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"),  
42 U.S.C. §12101, *et seq.* ..... 2, 7
